

4 PC 12/22 SH. SURAJ KUMAR Vs. STATE OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS

24.07.2025

Present: Sh. Jatin Arora, Counsel for the petitioner.

None for R-1/State.

Sh. Binod Aggarwal, counsel for R-2 and R-3.

R-2 and R-3 had filed their Written statement with the condonation application on 16.01.2023. The delay is condoned and the application in respect thereof is disposed off.

The Counsel for the petitioner states that he does not wish to file any replication qua the Written statement of R-2 and R-3.

The pleadings are complete, whereof the following issues are framed:

1. Whether the Will dated 09.01.2015 was voluntarily executed by Kalawati Devi in the fit state of mind without any fraud, forgery, misrepresentation or coercion? OPP.
2. Whether the petitioner is entitled to the letters of administration, as prayed for ? OPP.
3. Relief.

No other issue arises or being pressed.

To come up for PE by way of affidavit on **27.11.2025.**

The advance copy of the affidavit of the PW be supplied to the opposite party at least one week in advance before the NDOH.

(Sidharth Mathur)
District Judge-01(N)/Rohini
Courts Delhi/ 24.07.2025